non-controlling interests in the acquiree have been adjusted (refer below) based on information obtained by the Group
about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date, which also includes dividends due to the previous
shareholder of HDC of AED 16,813 thousand as per the shareholders’ agreement in relation to the pre-acquisition
period, which was fully settled during the year.

As a result of the above, the initially recognized provisional amount of goodwill at acquisition of AED 218,203
thousand has been remeasured to AED 215,837 thousand.

Amanat Holdings PJSC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

Page | 49

10  BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

(4)  Human Development Company LLC (continued)

Fair value measurement (continued)
The following table summarizes the retrospective adjustments made to the provisional amounts of assets, liabilities
and non-controlling interests at the acquisition date and their impact on the Group’s previously reported line items
in the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2022.

Consolidated statement of financial position As previously Retrospective As
at 31 December 2022 reported adjustments restated

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Assets
Property and equipment 271,872 4,701 276,573
Goodwill and intangible assets 1,420,215 9,146 1,429,361

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Total non-current assets 2,783,332 13,847 2,797,179

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Trade and other receivables 201,999  (4,900) 197,099

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Total current assets 847,601 (4,900) 842,701

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Total assets 3,630,933 8,947 3,639,880

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Liabilities
Lease liabilities 163,375 (2,045) 161,330
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 32,900 237 33,137

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Total non-current liabilities 591,731 (1,808) 589,923

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Lease liabilities 26,968 704 27,672
Provisions, accounts and other payables 138,084  16,181 154,265
Contract liabilities 46,630 (32) 46,598

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Total current liabilities 292,878  16,853 309,731

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Total liabilities 884,609 15,045 899,654

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Equity
Non-controlling interests 34,098 (6,098) 28,000

═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Total equity 2,746,324 (6,098) 2,740,226

═══════ ═══════ ═══════

The above adjustments did not have any impact on the previously reported profit or loss, cash flows, and equity
attributable to the equity holders of the Company.

Amanat Holdings PJSC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

Page | 50

10  BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

(4)  Human Development Company LLC (continued)

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities as at the deemed date of acquisition are as follows:

1 November
2022

AED’000
(Restated)

Assets
Property and equipment 35,019
Right-of-use assets 38,157
Cash and bank 11,445